LB157

LEGISLATIVE EILL 157

Approved by the Governor February 24, 1971

Introduced by Terry Carpenter, 48th District

AN ACT to amend section 23-921, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to political subdivisions; to exempt local governing bodies from the Nebraska Budget Act as prescribed; to repeal the original section; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 23-921, Beissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

23-921. The purpose of this act is to require governing bodies of this state to which this act applies to follow prescribed budget practices and procedures and make available to the public pertinent information pertaining to the financial requirements and expectations of such governing bodies so that intelligent and informed support, opposition, criticism, suggestions, or observations can be made by those affected; provided, that this act shall not apply to governing bodies which have a budget of less than five thousand dollars per year.

Sec. 2. That original section 23-921, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.

Sec. 3. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.